

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 35

THURSDAY, 1ST AUGUST

1996

GAZETTE NOTICE

[165]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1979 (No. 7 of 1979)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(2) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act 1979, I, SOLOMON SUNAONE MAMALONI, Prime Minister, do hereby appoint -

MESACH ATOMEA

to be a member of the Leadership Code Commission from the date hereof.

The appointment* of Swanson Konofilia is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of July 1996.

SOLOMON S. MAMALONI Prime Minister

*LN 246/95, p.281.

[166]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 43)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister of Home Affairs hereby appoint -

FR. WILSON MAPURU

of the Church of Melanesia as to celebrate Marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of July 1996.

HON. OLIVER ZAPO Minister of Home Affairs

[167]

CINEMATOGRAPH ACT (Cap. 30)

APPOINTMENT TO THE BOARD OF CENSORS

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Cinematograph Act, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint-

ERIC KITURU GHEMU

to the Board of Censors for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of ALLAN DIAMANA is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of July, 1996.

HON. OLIVER ZAPO Minister of Home Affairs [168]

GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 32)

APPOINTMENT OF AN INSPECTOR

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 10E(1) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint -

DANIEL KUKO MANEDIKA

to be an Inspector with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of ALLAN DIAMANA is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of July 1996.

HON. OLIVER ZAPO MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

[169]

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap 14)

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS)

REGULATIONS

(SECTION 18)

IN, accordance with Regulation 3(1) and (2) of the Local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulation. I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint -

MUA RAFE

as Registration and Revising Officer for Guadalcanal Province.

The appointment of KEVIN SOLOMON is hereby revoked forthwith.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of July 1996.

OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs

[170]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 115(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister as required under subsection 7 of the said section 115, I, PAUL JOSEPH TOVUA, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

PATTERSON MAE, MBE, S.I.M.

to be a member of the Public Service Commission for a period of three years effect from the 23rd July 1996.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of July 1996.

PAUL J. TOVUA, OBE Acting Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.